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ND ref. FOI/17/002 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 03/04/17 request for the following information: 
 
1) How many vacancies in your trust are currently unfilled (as of today when you compile the 

answers to this FOI)?  
Answer: 149.5 WTE (Whole Time Equivalents). 

 
2) How many of those unfilled vacancies are for nursing jobs?   

Answer: 49.1 WTE. 
 
3) How many of those unfilled vacancies are for consultant jobs?  

Answer: 11.6 WTE. 
 
4) How many of those unfilled vacancies are for roles within your ICU (if applicable)?  

Answer: 0. 
 

5) How many of those unfilled vacancies were first advertised over 6 months ago (first posted in 
October 2016 or before)?  
Answer: We are unable to provide a definitive response to your question due to the following 
factors: 

 Our recruitment system does not enable us to readily report on this information and 
therefore to manually collate this would be extremely time consuming and would be 
outside of the FOI timescale. 

 

 We undertake generic rolling recruitment adverts throughout the year for a number of 
occupational groups e.g. nursing.  As a result it is not possible to tie a specific advert to a 
specific vacancy as the advert may be for a number of different posts and it will depend on 
the suitability of the applicants as to which vacancy they are appointed into.  

 
However, with the caveats above noted we can confirm that 34 vacancies were first 
advertised 6 months ago and to date remain unfilled. 
 
To collate the specific vacancy information requested would require our staff manually 
reviewing individual records.   
To undertake this piece of work would take in excess of the appropriate limit set by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (section 12 (1)) and defined in the Freedom of 
Information and Data Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulations 2004.  The 
appropriate limit of £450 represents the estimated cost of one person spending two and a 
half days in determining whether the Trust holds the information, and locating, retrieving 
and extracting the information.  Consequently, the Trust is not obliged by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 to retrieve the above information.  I regret to inform you that we shall 
not process your request to the above question further. 

 
6) What is the longest duration any of your current vacancies has remained unfilled? 

Answer: 2 years and 1 month. 
 
  
 


